
 
From: Mike Dean <mikerdean@verizon.net>  
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2024 10:45 PM 
To: AsmBailey@njleg.org; aswsimmons@njleg.org; asmhutchison@njleg.org; 
asmmiller@njleg.org; asmmoen@njleg.org; William Spearman <Asmspearman@njleg.org>; 
asmgreenwald@njleg.org; aswlampitt@njleg.org; asmconaway@njleg.org; 
AswMurphy@njleg.org; aswkatz@njleg.org; aswdonlon@njleg.org; aswpeterpaul@njleg.org; 
asmdeangelo@njleg.org; aswmccoy@njleg.org; AswReynoldsJackson@njleg.org; Anthony 
Verrelli <Asmverrelli@njleg.org>; aswdrulis@njleg.org; 
Roy Freiman <AsmFreiman@njleg.org>; asmdanielson@njleg.org; asmegan@njleg.org; Robert 
Karabinchak <AsmKarabinchak@njleg.org>; asmstanley@njleg.org; asmcoughlin@njleg.org; 
AswLopez@njleg.org; asmatkins@njleg.org; aswquaijano@njleg.org; AswCarter@njleg.org; 
James Kennedy <AsmKennedy@njleg.org>; aswbagolie@njleg.org; aswcollazos-gill@njleg.gov; 
aswhall@njleg.org; aswtucker@njleg.org; aswmarin@njleg.org; aswspeight@njleg.org; 
asmschnall@njleg.org; asmsampson@njleg.org; aswmccannstamato@njleg.org; 
asmallen@njleg.org; aswramirez@njleg.org; asmmarenco@njleg.org; asmrodriguez@njleg.org; 
aswmorales@njleg.org; asmvenezia@njleg.org; asmwimberly@njleg.org; 
aswsumpter@njleg.org; AsmCalabrese@njleg.org; asmschaer@njleg.org; aswpark@njleg.org; 
aswhaider@njleg.org; 
AswSwain@njleg.org; AsmTully@njleg.org; asmdemaio@njleg.org; asmmcclellan@njleg.org; 
AsmDePhillips@njleg.org; asmbergen@njleg.org; aswmunoz@njleg.org; asmrumpf@njleg.org; 
asmauth@njleg.org; asmazzariti@njleg.org; asmbarlas@njleg.org; asmbarranco@njleg.org; 
asmclifton@njleg.org; aswdunn@njleg.org; aswfantasia@njleg.org; aswflynn@njleg.org; 
asmguardian@njleg.org; asminganamort@njleg.org; asmkanitra@njleg.org; Asm Kean 
<AsmKean@njleg.org>; aswmatsikoudis@njleg.org; asmmcguckin@njleg.org; 
asammyhre@njleg.org; asmpeterson@njleg.org; asmsauckie@njleg.org; 
asmscharfenberger@njleg.org; asmsimonsen@njleg.org; aswswift@njleg.org; 
asmtorrissi@njleg.org; asmwebber@njleg.org 
Cc: Secretary, BPUBoard [BPU] <Board.Secretary@bpu.nj.gov>; Guhl-Sadovy, Christine [BPU] 
<Christine.Guhl-Sadovy@bpu.nj.gov>; zenon.christodoulo@bpu.nj.gov; Abdou, Marian [BPU] 
<Marian.Abdou@bpu.nj.gov>; Bange, Michael [BPU] <Michael.Bange@bpu.nj.gov>; Boland, 
Taryn 
[BPU] <Taryn.Boland@bpu.nj.gov>; Brabston, Robert [BPU] <Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov>; 
Witherell, Benjamin [BPU] <Benjamin.Witherell@bpu.nj.gov>; Oomen, Veronique [BPU] 
<Veronique.Oomen@bpu.nj.gov>; Lipman, Brian [RPA] <blipman@rpa.nj.gov>; Lawrence, Kira 
[BPU] <Kira.Lawrence@bpu.nj.gov>; Joris.Veldhoven@AtlanticShoresWind.com; Richard Levitan 
<rll@levitan.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Jersey Strong Coastal Coalition: NO NEW BPU AWARDS FOR ATLANTIC 
SHORES OFFSHORE WIND PROJECT 
  
Dear NJ Legislator, 
  
Please see attached letter sent to the NJ Board of Public Utilities (BPU) by a 
growing coalition of New Jersey towns and citizen groups throughout the 



state opposing the award of new or revised contracts to Atlantic Shores 
Offshore Wind LLC. The letter and attached report clearly show that such 
awards would violate state law. 
  

It is unfortunate that, in its headlong rush to fulfill the Governor’s ill-
conceived plan to install 11,000 MW of wind projects off our beaches, 
the BPU continues to ignore its clear statutory obligations to protect 
NJ ratepayers from unjust and unreasonable rates by imposing 
enormous above market subsidies on residents and businesses in the 
state.  

One need only observe the Board members all displaying wind lapel 
pins at public meetings and openly celebrating when granting 
solicitation award orders to have proof that the BPU is operating with 
a clear conflict of interest favoring these projects above your 
constituents. 

In the Offshore Wind Economic Development Act (OWEDA) the 
legislature set clear guardrails meant to protect ratepayers from 
unjust and unreasonable rates for offshore wind. As detailed in the 
attached documents, the BPU has smashed through these guardrails 
and set ratepayers and the entire NJ economy hurtling along a path 
into an economic ditch. 

It has become abundantly clear that development of wind projects off 
the shores of New Jersey is currently not a viable economic 
proposition, and we urge you to recognize that fact and hold the BPU 
accountable for its violations of your legislative mandates. 
We would be happy to come before any legislative body to discuss this matter 
and provide further support for the information provided herein. 
  
Michael Dean 
Jersey Strong Coastal Coalition 
  


